[Remarks made off microphone.] 
Mr. TIERNEY. I am sure. Would you put your microphone on for 

us, or pull it closer, one or the other? Thanks. 
So you have 14,000 United States personnel in Iraq. What was 

what you said, right. 
Mr. KENNEDY. No, sir. There are 16,000. 
Mr. TIERNEY. Sixteen thousand. 
Mr. KENNEDY. Sixteen thousand total, of which 1600 are U.S. 

Government employees, plus another about 240, 250 Iraqi nation-
als who are directly employed by the U.S. Government, and about 
14,000 contractors, both American, Iraqi, and third-country na-